Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

1. These are tolerances required of the user.
2. The HEDS-55X5 and 56X5, HEDM-5505, 5605 provide an 8.9 mm (0.35 inch) diameter hole through the housing for longer motor shafts. See
Ordering Information.
3. The HEDS-5540 and 5640 must be aligned using the aligning pins as specified in Figure 3, or using the alignment tool as shown in “Encoder
Mounting and Assembly”. See also “Mounting Considerations.”
4. The recommended mounting screw torque for 2 screw and external ear mounting is 1.0 kg-cm (0.88 in-lbs). The recommended mounting screw
torque for 3 screw mounting is 0.50 kg-cm (0.43 in-lbs).
8
Figure 2. Mounting Holes. Figure 3. Optional Mounting Aids.
Figure 4. Mounting with External Ears.
Mounting Considerations
The HEDS-5540 and 5640 three channel encoders and the
HEDM Series high resolution encoders must be aligned
using the aligning pins as specified in Figure 3, or using
the HEDS-8910 Alignment Tool as shown in Encoder
Mounting and Assembly.
The use of aligning pins or alignment tool is recommend-
ed but not required to mount the HEDS-5500 and 5600.
If these two channel encoders are attached to a motor
with the screw sizes and mounting tolerances specified
in the mechanical characteristics section without any
additional mounting bosses, the encoder output errors
will be within the maximums specified in the encoding
characteristics section. The HEDS-5500 and 5540 can be
mounted to a motor using either the two screw or three
screw mounting option as shown in Figure 2. The optional
aligning pins shown in Figure 3 can be used with either
mounting option. The HEDS-5600, 5640, and HEDM-5600
have external mounting ears which may be used for
mounting to larger motor base plates. Figure 4 shows the
necessary mounting holes with optional aligning pins and
motor boss.

MOTION
CONTROL IC
Ordering Information
Encoders with Film Codewheels
(Included with each order of HEDM-550X/560X two channel encoders and HEDM-554X three Channel encoders)
(Included with each order of HEDS-554X/564X three channel encoders)
01 02 03 04 05 06 11 12 13 14
HEDM-5500 B * * * * * * *
J * * * * *
HEDM-5505 B *
J * * *
HEDM-5540 B * * * * * *
HEDM-5545 B *
HEDM-5600 B * *
J *
HEDM-5605 B *
J *
HEDS-5500 A * * * * * * * * * *
C * * * * * * * * * *
E * * * * * * *
F * * * * * * * *
G * * * * *
H * * * *
I * * * * * * * * * *
K * * * *
S *
HEDS-5505 A * * * *
C * * * *
E * * *
F * * *
G * *
H * *
I * * *
K *
HEDS-5540 A * * * * * * * * * *
C * * * * * * *
E * * *
F * * *
G *
H * *
I * * * * * * *
01 02 03 04 05 06 11 12 13 14
HEDS-5545 A * *
C *
H * *
I *
HEDS-5600 A * * * *
C * * *
E *
G * *
H * *
I * *
HEDS-5605 A * *
C *
E *
F *
G *
H * *
I *
HEDS-5640 A * * *
E *
F *
H *
HEDS-5645 A * * *
C *
E *
G *
H * * *